Adjusted net income attributable to Corpay  $ 354,509  $ 335,113  $ 980,888  $ 932,453
Adjusted net income per diluted share attributable to Corpay  $ 5.00  $ 4.49  $ 13.63  $ 12.48
Diluted shares   70,901   74,604   71,976   74,733

1 Includes consolidated amortization related to intangible assets, premium on receivables, deferred financing costs and debt discounts.

2 Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform with current period presentation.
3 Includes losses and gains on foreign currency transactions, legal expenses, and removes the amortization attributable to the Company's
noncontrolling interest.
4 Represents provision for income taxes of pre-tax adjustments.
* Columns may not calculate due to rounding.

Exhibit 2
Key Performance Indicators, by Segment and Revenue Per Performance Metric on a GAAP Basis and Pro Forma and Macro Adjusted

(In millions except revenues, net per key performance metric)
(Unaudited)

The following table presents revenue and revenue per key performance metric by segment.*

 As Reported  Pro Forma and Macro Adjusted2

 Three Months Ended September 30,  Three Months Ended September 30,

 2024  2023  Change
%

Change  2024  2023  Change
%

Change
VEHICLE PAYMENTS
- Revenues, net $506.8  $500.6  $6.2  1%  $522.1  $501.3  $20.8  4%
- Transactions 206.7  152.8  53.9  35%  206.7  193.7  13.0  7%
- Revenues, net per
transaction $2.45  $3.28  $(0.83)  (25)%  $2.53  $2.59  $(0.06)  (2)%

- Tag transactions3 21.6  20.0  1.7  8%  21.6  20.0  1.7  8%
- Parking transactions 61.7  9.3  52.4  NM  61.7  56.1  5.6  10%
- Fleet transactions 113.3  117.6  (4.3)  (4)%  113.3  111.7  1.6  1%
- Other transactions 10.0  5.9  4.1  69%  10.0  5.9  4.1  69%

CORPORATE PAYMENTS
- Revenues, net $321.9  $257.8  $64.0  25%  $320.3  $271.2  $49.1  18%
- Spend volume $42,808  $39,437  $3,371  9%  $42,808  $40,079  $2,729  7%
- Revenues, net per spend $ 0.75%  0.65%  0.10%  15%  0.75%  0.68%  0.07%  11%

LODGING PAYMENTS
- Revenues, net $134.0  $141.4  $(7.4)  (5)%  $133.9  $141.4  $(7.5)  (5)%
- Room nights 10.1  9.2  0.9  10%  10.1  9.2  0.9  10%
- Revenues, net per room
night $13.28  $15.41  $(2.12)  (14)%  $13.27  $15.41  $(2.14)  (14)%

OTHER1
- Revenues, net $66.5  $71.0  $(4.5)  (6)%  $66.5  $71.0  $(4.6)  (6)%
- Transactions 353.3  324.0  29.3  9%  353.3  324.0  29.3  9%
- Revenues, net per
transaction $0.19  $0.22  $(0.03)  (14)%  $0.19  $0.22  $(0.03)  (14)%

CORPAY
CONSOLIDATED
REVENUES
- Revenues, net $1,029.2  $970.9  $58.3  6%  $1,042.8  $984.9  $57.9  6%

1 Other includes Gift and Payroll Card operating segments.
2 See Exhibit 5 for a reconciliation of Pro forma and Macro Adjusted revenue by segment and metrics, non-GAAP measures, to the GAAP equivalent.
3 Represents total tag subscription transactions in the quarter. Average monthly tag subscriptions for the third quarter of 2024 is 7.2 million.
* Columns may not calculate due to rounding.
NM = Not Meaningful

Exhibit 3
Revenues by Geography and Segment

(In millions)
(Unaudited)

Revenues, net by
Geography* Three Months Ended September 30,  Nine Months Ended September 30,

  2024  %   2023  %   2024  %   2023  %